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MILWAUKEE, MILWAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

Project No. 38067040
Report Issuance Date: November 1, 2006

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The objective of the site investigation scoping was to evaluate the presence of volatile
organic compounds (VOC) above relevant laboratory reporting limits in the on-site soils and
groundwater as a result of potential releases from One Hour Fabricare.

1.1 Scope of Work

Since the purpose of the site investigation scoping was to provide sulfficient data to develop
an adequate work plan for future investigation, our scope of services included the following:

¢ Evaluate the history of the facility including current and former locations of dry
cleaning equipment, chemicals, and filters;

o Evaluate the presence and type of impacts, if any;

¢ Identify the impacted or potentially impacted media, if any;

o Evaluate other potential sources and proximity of other potential sources; and

¢ Evaluate the potential impacts to receptors including sensitive areas.

The results of these evaluations are presented in this final report along with a detailed site
map showing site boundaries, source areas, utility corridors, adjacent streets, other receptor
locations, and sample locations.
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2.0 PROPERTY INFORMATION
2.1 Site Reconnaissance

General Site Information

Field Personnel Tracy L. Houston

Reconnaissance Date - October 9, 2006
Weather Approximately 60 degrees, cloudy and windy

Site Contact/Title Mr. Niha Xiong/Manager

Site Name One Hour Fabricare

Site Location/Address 4704 West Burleigh Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin
Adjoining Streets 47" Street
Land Area Approximately 0.28 acres
Land Area Description Approximate 1,980 square foot, one-story building.
Other Site Improvements Paved parking Iot
Zoning LB 2
Site Topographic Relief Generally towards the northeast.
Swelfwes s 2l
Electricity We Energies
Drinking Water City of Milwaukee
Wastewater City of Milwaukee
Natural Gas We Energies

Information contained in this section is based on a visual reconnaissance performed as set
forth below, interviews, and other references presented in the following subsections. Figure
2 in Appendix A is a Site Diagram of the site. Photo documentation of the site at the time of
the site reconnaissance is provided in Appendix E.

During the site reconnaissance a fill port for an underground storage tank (UST) was
observed near the northeast corner of the building. The UST appeared to be partially full.

The potential receptors identified include the underground water, sewer, and natural gas
lines located at the site (Figure 2). The three underground water lines run north to south;
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two of the water lines run to the building and one runs east of the building. A natural gas
line enters from the north side of the building and travels east towards 47" Street. Although
not clearly marked, we believe the sewer line exits the west side of the building and travels
north towards the alley.

22  Physical Setting

Physical Setting
| PHYSICAL SETTING INFORMATION FOR SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA |

Topography (Refer to Appendix A for an excerpt of the Topographic Map)

Site Elevation Approximately 715 feet (NGVD)
Surface Runoff/ USGS Topographic Map,
Topographic Gradient Generally towards the northeast Milwaukee Quadrangle,
An intermittent stream approximately 6,000 feet to the 71111978

northwest of the site.

Closest Surface Water

Soil Characteristics

Soil Type: Unmapped Area Milwaukee County,
Wisconsin, USDA, Natural
Description: Unmapped Area Resources Conservation
Service Soil Survey
Geology/Hydrogeology
Formation: Silurian Formation USGS Water Resources
of Wisconsin-Lake
Description: Dolomites, undifferentiated Michigan, Hydrologic Atlas
HA-432, 1973
Wisconsin Department of
Estimated Depth to First Natural Resources GIS of
Occurrence of Ground | Estimated 2 to 5 feet below ground surface Closed Remediation Sites
water: http://dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr/
gis
USGS Water Resources
, . ; : of Wisconsin-Lake
Primary Aquifer Niagara Aquifer Michigan, Hydrologic Atlas
HA-432, 1973
*Hydrogeologic Not known - may be inferred to be parallel to topographic gradient (primarily to the
Gradient: northeast).

*The groundwater flow direction and the depth to shallow groundwater, if present, would likely vary
depending upon seasonal variations in rainfall and the depth to the soil/lbedrock interface. Without
the benefit of on-site groundwater monitoring wells surveyed to a datum, groundwater depth and flow
direction beneath the site cannot be ascertained.

A Geographic Information Systems (GIS) registry report for a closed file on a leaking
underground storage tank (LUST) was reviewed by Terracon to assess groundwater
characteristics near the subject site. The LUST site was located at 5100 West Burleigh
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Street, an Amoco Service Station, approximately 1312 feet west of the subject site.
Groundwater sampling was conducted on the LUST site from 1993 through 2000. A
groundwater contour map from 2001 was included in the report and depicted the
groundwater flow in a southeasterly direction with a groundwater elevation of approximately
2 to 5 feet below ground surface.

Another GIS registry report for a closed file on a LUST was reviewed by Terracon to assess
groundwater characteristics near the subject site. The LUST site was located at 3114 North
Sherman Road, and Amoco Service Station, approximately 1093 feet east of the subject
site. Groundwater sampling was conducted on the LUST site from 1994 through 2000. A
groundwater contour map from 2004 was included in the report and depicted groundwater
flow in a north to northeasterly direction with a groundwater elevation approximately 2 to 5
feet below ground surface.

2.3 Interviews

Interviewees
. terviewer [ Inteviewee |  Title. Dae
Mr. Tom McKay Tracy L. Houston Owner October 20, 2006
Mr. Niha Xiong Tracy L. Houston Manager October 9, 2006

Mr. Tom McKay was interviewed by telephone and indicated that the site has been a dry
cleaner since at least the late 1970s. Prior to the site being a dry cleaner, Mr. McKay stated
that the site was a gasoline station from approximately the early 1940s to approximately
1965. Mr. McKay was also aware of the underground storage tank that Terracon observed.
He indicated that the UST contains fuel oil. He stated that the underground storage tanks
that contained gasoline have been removed from the site.

Mr. Xiong stated that the dry cleaning machine has been in the same location since the site
became a dry cleaners. Mr. Xiong indicated that he cleaned the dry cleaning machine
weekly, but that Minnesota Chemicals repairs the machine if needed. Mr. Xiong also stated
that on more than one occasion while Minnesota Chemical repaired the pump a pipe burst
and “Perc” was released. The spill was cleaned up by absorbing the “Perc” in clothes and
washing them in the dry cleaning machine. He also stated that the dry cleaning machine
" does not have any filters. Mr. Xiong also indicated that Wasco Chemical refills the “Perc”

when needed.
3.0 SURROUNDING PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE

Visual observations of adjoining properties (from site boundaries) are summarized below.
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Adjoining Properties

North Residential

South My Salon, 4711 W. Burleigh St., Joe Ann Cares, 4713 W. Burleigh St., Safee Salon
4715 W. Burleigh St., My Barber Shop, 4721 W. Burleigh St., and Kosher Meat Klub
Supermarket, 4731 W. Burleigh St.

East 47" Street followed by He Cares Christian Day Care, 4634 W. Burleigh St.

West Golden Threads, 4716 W. Burleigh St., followed by Clark’s Beer & Liquor Mart, 4728 W.
Burleigh St. '

The observed surrounding facilities, listed above, are not likely to be other potential sources
of dry cleaning solvents.

Terracon searched in a one mile radius from the subject site other dry cleaners in the area
from the Switchboard website (http://www.switchboard.com). There are two other dry
cleaner facilities that are within a one mile radius of the subject site. The first dry cleaner is
Milwaukee Fabricare, Inc., located at 4419 W Fond du Lac Ave, Milwaukee, Wisconsin and
is approximately 0.6 miles northeast of the subject site. The second dry cleaner is Lotties
Alteration & Cleaning, located at 3820 W Center St, Milwaukee, Wisconsin and is
approximately 0.8 miles southeast of the subject site.

Terracon observed one potentially sensitive area, from the USGS topographic map, located
within a one mile radius of the subject site is Sherman Park, located at 3000 North Sherman
Blvd., Milwaukee, Wisconsin and is approximately 0.3 miles southeast of the subject site.

4.0 INTRUSIVE SITE INVESTIGATION
4.1 Soil borings

On October 9, 2006, one interior soil boring was advanced adjacent to the north of the dry
cleaning equipment using concrete coring and hand auger equipment. The interior soil
boring (SB-1) was advanced to a depth of 21 inches below ground surface (bgs) but could
not be advanced deeper due to gravel. Upon completion of the soil sampling, the interior
boring was completed as a sub-slab soil gas sampling point set flush with the floor surface.

On October 10, 2006, three exterior soil borings were advanced at locations determined
upon evaluation of utilities, site layout, and location of the dry cleaning equipment. The
exterior soil borings were advanced using a truck-mounted drilling rig, equipped with hollow-
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stem augers (HSA). The exterior soil borings were advanced to a depth of 15 feet bgs. Soil
boring SB-2 was advanced just to the north of the northwest corner of the building. The
boring could not be advanced further west due to the presence of a tree. Soil boring SB-3
was advanced just to the south of the southwest corner of the building. Soil boring SB-3
could not be advanced further to the west due to the presence of a parked car. Soil boring
SB-4 was advanced just to the east of the northeast corner of the building. The locations of
soil borings (SB-1 through SB-4) are shown on Figure 2. '

Drilling equipment was cleaned using a high-pressure washer prior to beginning the project
and before beginning each boring. Non-dedicated sampling equipment was cleaned using
an Alconox® detergent wash and potable water rinse prior to commencement of the project
and between collection of each sample.

Soil samples were collected continuously using split-spoon samplers to document lithology,
color, and relative moisture content. In addition, the samples were field-screened using
sensory methods and a photoionization detector (PID) to detect the presence of VOCs. The
soil borings consisted primarily of silty clay beneath the asphalt to an approximate depth of 3
feet bgs. The silty clay was underlain by silty sand to a depth of approximately 5 feet bgs.
Silty clay lies below to the terminal depth of the soil boring, which was 15 feet bgs.
Groundwater was encountered in the silty sand beginning between 3 and 5 feet bgs. Soil
boring logs and PID readings are provided in Appendix C.

Following the completion of sampling activities, the two borings not converted to monitoring
wells (SB-3 and SB-4) were abandoned in accordance with NR 141, Wisconsin
Administrative Code (WAC). Borehole abandonment forms are provided in Appendix C.

Drill cuttings were stored on-site in labeled 55-gallon drums pending the results of the
laboratory analyses. The drum labels identify the apparent contents of the drum and the
initial accumulation date.

4.2 Sub-slab Soil Gas Sampling Point

The sub-slab soil gas sampling point was constructed from a 1-inch outer diameter
cylindrical hollow steel sleeve approximately 4-inches in length with 1/8-inch diameter steel
rod welded vertically on the exterior to prevent the insert from spinning loose after the
installation process. The top of the sub-slab insert contains a threaded brass set-screw
style cap and rubber O-ring that allows for a flush mounted installation and sealing of insert.
The sub-slab sampling inserts were thoroughly cleaned before installation to remove any
residues and contaminants left over from the fabrication processes. Silica sand was used to
backfill the hole and obtain the proper level for the insert to be flush mounted. A small piece
of wire mesh screen was placed between the silica sand and insert to prevent silica sand
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from entering insert interior and additional silica sand was placed in the annular space to
stabilize the insert. The remaining annular space around the insert was filled to the concrete
surface using neat Portland cement and finished as a flush-mounted unit.

4.3 Groundwater Monitoring Well

Since soil boring SB-2 is the closest exterior boring to the dry cleaning equipment, it was
completed as a groundwater monitoring well (MW-2). Monitoring well (MW-2) was
constructed as follows:

e [nstallation of 10 feet of 2-inch diameter, 0.010-inch machine-slotted polyvinyl chloride
(PVC) well screen with a threaded bottom cap;

¢ Installation of 2-inch diameter, threaded, flush-joint PVC riser pipe to surface;

e Addition of pre-sieved annular filter pack around the well screen from 14.5 feet below
ground surface (bgs) to 3.6 feet bgs;

e Placement of 6 inches of fine sand above the filter pack;

e Placement of bentonite above the sand pack to near the surface; and

¢ Installation of an 8-inch diameter, circular, bolt-down, steel, monitoring well cover with a
locking well cap inset in a flush-mount, concrete well pad.

The monitoring well was developed on October 13, 2006, by surging and removing
groundwater using a new disposable bailer until the monitoring well purged dry.
Approximately 9.2 gallons of groundwater was purged from the monitoring well. A
groundwater sample was collected using a new, disposable, polypropylene bailer once the
monitoring well was allowed to sufficiently recharge, also on October 13, 2006.
Development groundwater is stored on-site in a labeled 55-gallon drum pending the results
of the laboratory analyses. The drum label identifies the apparent contents of the drum and
the initial accumulation date.

4.4  Soil Sampling

Two soil samples were collected from each soil boring. One soil sample was collected from
the depth that generally corresponded with the highest PID reading. The second soil
sample was generally collected from greater depth and corresponded with a lower PID
reading. If there were no PID readings above background levels one soil sample was
collected from the bottom of the soil boring and the other soil sample was collected from the
capillary fringe zone above the apparent water table.

Soil samples from soil boring (SB-1) were collected on October 9, 2006 at the depths of
approximately 21 inches bgs and approximately 27.5 inches bgs. Soil samples were not
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collected at greater depths, because refusal occurred from gravel at a depth of 27.5 inches
bgs.

On October 10, 2006, soil samples from soil borings SB-2 through SB-4 were collected. Soil
samples from approximately 4 and 11.5 feet bgs were collected from soil boring SB-2. Soil
samples from approximately 10 and 14 feet bgs were collected from soil boring SB-3. Soil
samples from approximately 4 and 14 feet bgs were collect from soil boring SB-4.

The soil samples were collected and placed in laboratory-prepared containers, labeled, and
placed on ice in a cooler which was secured with a custody seal. The samples and
completed chain-of-custody forms were transported to a Wisconsin-certified laboratory for
VOC analysis by SW-846 Method 8260B with normal turnaround times.

4.5 Groundwater Sampling

On October 13, 2006, a groundwater sample was collected from monitoring well MW-2 with
a new, disposable bailer, following development of the monitoring well. The groundwater
sample was collected and placed in laboratory-prepared containers, labeled, and placed on
ice in a cooler which was secured with a custody seal. The samples and completed chain-
of-custody forms were transported to a Wisconsin-certified laboratory for VOC analyses by
SW-846 Method 8260B with normal turnaround times.

5.0 RESULTS

Soil Screening Residual Contaminant Levels (SSRCL) were calculated using the Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources guidance document and the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) website (http://rais.ornl.gov/calc_start.shtml). This website can be used to
carry out algorithms to help determine soil screening levels. The website can also be used
to calculate RCLs consistent with NR 720.19, WAC. The Soil Analytical Summary and
Groundwater Analytical Summary tables are provided in Appendix B and the laboratory
analytical results are provided in Appendix D.

5.1 Soil Sample Results

Shallow soil samples collected from soil borings SB-1 through SB-3 had concentrations
above the NR 720.19, WAC, Non-Industrial Direct Contact SSRCL for tetrachloroethene. In
addition, shallow soil samples collected from soil borings SB-1 and SB-3 had concentrations
above the NR 720.19, WAC, Non-Industrial Direct Contact SSRCL for trichloroethene. The
shallow soil sample from soil boring SB-3 had concentrations above the NR 720.19, WAC,
Non-Industrial Direct Contact SSRCL for cis-1,2-dichloroethene.
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5.2 Groundwater Sample Results

Groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-2 contained concentrations
detected at the NR 720.19, WAC, Enforcement Standard (ES) for vinyl chloride.
Tetrachloroethene, trichloroethene, and dichloroethene were not detected in the
groundwater sample.

6.0 DISCUSSION

Soil and groundwater at the One Hour Fabricare site is impacted by dry cleaning related
solvents. The impacted soil is not delineated horizontally, but is limited in extend to the east
and appears to be limited vertically. The data from boring SB-4, the boring located closest
to the fuel oil UST, did not identify petroleum-related impacts in soil.

Terracon did not identify other potential sources of VOCs in the vicinity of the subject site.
Buried utilities are potential receptors for shallow groundwater impacts. Since the soil gas
was not analyzed there is a possible vapor concern beneath the building and adjacent
building, Golden Threads, 4716 W. Burleigh St. '

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
Terracon recommends the following:

e Reporting the release to the WDNR;

e Preparation of WDNR Form 4400-210 to notify WDNR of your intent to request
reimbursement from Drycleaner Emergency Response Fund (DERF),

e Development of a request for proposal (RFP) to obtain consultant bids as required by
the DERF;

¢ Management of the Investigation Derived Waste (IDW) left on site; and

¢ Proceeding with investigation and remediation, as required.

8.0 GENERAL COMMENTS

The analysis and opinions expressed in this report are based upon data obtained from the
borings and laboratory chemical analysis at the indicated locations or from other information
discussed in this report. This report does not reflect variations in subsurface stratigraphy,
hydrogeology, and contaminant distribution, which may occur across the site. Actual
subsurface conditions may vary and may not become evident without further assessment.

This report is prepared for the exclusive use of our client for specific application to the
project discussed and has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted
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environmental engineering practices. No warranties are intended or made. In the event any
changes in the nature or location of suspected sources of contamination as outlined in this
report are observed, the conclusions and recommendations contained in this report shall not
be valid unless these changes are reviewed and the opinions of this report are modified or

verified in writing by Terracon.

10
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Table 1

One Hour Fabricare
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
Terracon Project No. 38067040

Soil Analytical Summary YO
w
(@]
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= S e} P
3 £ 5 =
S e a S
S S & 5
Sample Depth S 5 - =
Sample Location (feet) Sample Date & = % S
Units mg/kg
NR 720.19, WAC, Protection of Groundwater, SSRCL' 0.0041 0.0037 0.027 0.0013
NR 720.19, WAC, Non-Industrial Direct Contact SSRCL? 1.23 0.16 156 0.0426
SB-1 21 inches 10/9/2006 2.440 0.025 <0.025 <0.025
SB-1 27.5 inches 10/9/2006 9.500 0.045 <0.025 <0.025
SB-2 4 10/10/2006 0.120 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025
SB-2 11.5 10/10/2006 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025
SB-3 10 10/10/2006 10.100 0.190 0.151 <0.025
SB-3 14 10/10/2006 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025
SB-4 4 10/10/2006 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025
SB-4 14 10/10/2006 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025

NOTES:

' Calculated NR 720.19, WAC, SSRCL for Soil to Groundwater Pathway per USEPA Soil Screening Guidance for Chemicals

% Calculated NR 720.19, WAC, SSRCL for Non-Industrial Direct Contact Pathway per USEPA Soil Screening Guidance for Chemicals

Bold value indicates compound was detected above the listed Protection of Groundwater SSRCL
indicates compound detected above the listed Non-Industrial Direct Contact SSRCL

Bold and italics value
"mg/kg" indicates milligrams per kilogram

" <" Indicates compound was not detected above the listed method detection limit




Table 2
One Hour Fabricare
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
Terracon Project No. 38067040

Groundwater Analytical Summary

VOC
m
[8)
Lg Q
~ [0}
5 %) o
o - e )
(= N (0]
@ o o >
£ [ —
(7] Ko} [0}
o 5 S T
S 3 2 i)
S o & S
£ 5 - =
. [0) = (%) £
Sample Location Sample Date = = ‘© >
Units Mg/l
NR 140 PAL' 0.5 0.5 7 0.02
NR 140 ES? 5 5 70 0.2
MW-2 10/13/2005 <0.52 <0.44 1.29 0.2
NOTES:

" NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code, Groundwater Quality Standard, Preventive Action Limit (PAL)
2 NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code, Groundwater Quality Standard, Enforcement Standard (ES)
Bold values indicate compound was detected above the listed PAL

Bold and italicts values indicate compound was detected above the listed ES

"ug/l" Indicates micrograms per liter

" <" Indicates compound was not detected above the listed method detection limit



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98

Route To;  Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment [ Other [

Page 1 of 1

Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
One Hour Fabricare (38067040) SB-1
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Fim Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Tracey Houston
Terracon Consultants Inc 10/9/2006 10/9/2006 hand auger
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 2.00 inches
Local Grid Origin  [X] (estimated: [ ] ) or Boring Location [] R , , |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E s/c/N Lat ON E
SE  14of SW 14ofSection 11, T7 NR21E Long . . Feet OJ S Feet 0 W
Facility ID County County Code  |Civil Towr/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 Milwaukee
Sample Soil Properties
3 "5‘ a § Soil/Rock Description 0
& g | & logic Origi =
kg: <-§ 3 ' AndGeoogu.:Ongl.nFor ” . o 2 |e . > g
2 = 2 O | 2 Each Major Unit O g c, ab|2 5|le .8 . -
ES |28l 2| B % s§ 5 |EF|Eg|3z|3s |3
ZE& |3l @ | A D Z A E |loalS0|85[mE [EO
- CONCRETE
-1
Z CLAY - Dark brown, lean, dry
- CL
SB-1(21") - 5.1
HA -
SB-1 (27.5") "\some gravel / 4.7
HA

EOB-2.4

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature Firm Terracon Consultants, Inc. Tel: 920-993-9096
. 0 0 ' A CY) 3011BE. Capitol Dr. Appleton, WI 54911 Fax: 920-993-9108
< B
This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.




SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management []
Remediation/Redevelopment (X Other [
Page 1 of 1
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
One Hour Fabricare (38067040) SB-2/MW-2
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Tim Celichowski hollow stem
Terracon Consultants Inc 10/10/2006 10/10/2006 auger
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
VT500 Feet MSL Feet MSL 8.00 inches
Local Grid Origin [X] (estimated: [] ) or Boring Location [] . . , |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E s/cN Lat OnN O E
SE 1/4of SW  1l/4ofSection 11, T7 NR2IE Long ' ! Feet [J S Feet (1 W
Facility ID County County Code Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 Milwaukee
Sample Soil Properties
3 E 3 g Soil/Rock Description 0
2 g e =
5 é.‘ 5 -5 3 KE And Geologic Origin For ol . = 2 . le . - %
2 = 2| © = Each Major Unit O | & . Ew|2E B ulE ~
ES B o 3 B w | § 2T & E E@'?Eé'@?% 8§
z5 |[A&l @ | A > |63|BA] £ |8a|S8|a35|=E |&C
= SILTY CLAY - Brown, moist
= k=1
24 4 =
Ss 24 | 2z CL
8 =2 0
— -3 :
24 1 7= SILTY SAND - Brown, mottling, some SM
SS 2 1=l , | gravel, moist
= Brown to light brown 30
(124 | 227 | Tan
SS 24 | 4= ’ g
ot CLAY - Tan, wet CL 7" 1.6
H s | 47 H\SAND SEAM - Brown, wet S/ o
s || %] 3] [\cTAY-Tan wet / / .; :
5 o8 SILTY CLAY - Tan, wet /
24 | 23° = 5
SS 24| 5= o
¥ i : R=!
24 | 3z Tan to gray, mottling, wet -
SS 24 5= 0.1
9 =12 /
- —1—13 / =
24 | 2:- Gray =
ss 24 | ¢ =8 =
— -15
EOB - 15'

T hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Firm  Terracon Consultants, Inc.
3011B E. Capitol Dr. Appleton, WI 54911

Tel: 920-993-9096
Fax: 920-993-9108

Signature
. /Az\z\g 0 thv‘o{)

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.



=1atc of Wisconsin Route to;

Solid Waste L1 Haz. WasteJ  Wastewater O

MONITORING WELL CON i b 10N

epartment of Natural Resources Env. Re<ponse & Repair 1 Underground Tanks 0 Other O3 Form 4400-113A Kev. 4 20
Tcml Project Nam Local Grid Locauon of Well [Well Name
¢ Epue Brbrita ey . BN n BE WW#;L
—-a\.lhly Lxcbnse. Perinit or Monitoring I\umbt.r Grid Orjgin Location Wxs Umquc Wcll Numbcr DNR Wcll Numb»rA
_______ 3\_M Long’!7 7 T o HOTOE s L
TWG ofWell Water Table Observation Well mll St Plane fi. N, fi. E. Dalc WCU Tnstalled / 0 —é D l

: " Piezometer onR
istance Well Is From Waste/Source Boundary

Section Location of Waste/Source

N1 ot LW of sec. ). 1. TN, . ’—-‘Ew

Well Instalied By: (P

ﬂTMO‘ﬁAV ¢ (’q}ukous

- ft.
lﬁlcll A Point of Enforcement Std. Applicatig .,(uj
M Yes No

v O Upgradient
d D Dovngradient

cation of Well Relative to Waste/Source
‘s O Sidegradient

n O Not Known

son's Name and an?
O

h]
“evi ira(‘md ’Wl lwwx\\q( OFﬁ‘a(

. . R .
A. Protective pipe, top clevation

:

Well casing, top elevation

Land surface elevation

. Surface seal, bottom _

12. USCS classification of soil near screen:

GP O GMO GcCcOo GWO sw@O Ssp O
SMO scO MLO MHDO cL O cHO
Bednck O

13. Sieve analysis attached?
14. Drilling method used:

O Yes M No

Rotary {150
Hollow Stem Auger 5 41
Ohe O %

Air O 01
None B 99

15. Drilling fluid used: Water [3 02
Drilling Mud 3 03

16. Drilling additives used? 1 Yes X No
Describe
17. Source of water (attach analysis):

M:hv@h‘(cg

oty §a®

E. Bentonite seai, top .MSLor

. Fine sand, top

J. Filter pack, bottom

Filter pack, top  _ _ _ 2 &fMSLor __

Screen joint, top

Well bottom

—. Borehole, bottom

- Borehole, diameter

K. O.D. well casing I

2:)

. LD. well casing in.

/

~—_ Bes? C‘HPJ jy”

9. Well casing:

11. Backfill matenial (below filter pack):

1. Cap and lick?

W™ Ys O Mo

2. Protective cover pipe: )
a. Inside diameter: 3 in.
b. Length: _’ _Z _f'f 1
c. Material: Swel 8 04
d. Additional prolecﬁ% . v O Yes @ MNo
1f yes, describe: ush Mo g% * S‘k(’,
3. Surface seal: Bentonite 0 30
Concrerc M 01 -
Other O ¢

4, Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Bentonite &
Annular space seal [J
Other B¢
a. Granular Bentonite [
. Bentonite-sand slurry [0

5. Annular space seal:

b. ——_Lbs/gal mud weight . .

c. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . .. Bentonite slury [

d.______ % Bentonite .... .. Bentonite-cement grout [

e Ft ~ volume added for any of the above

f. How installed: : Tremie O 01

Tremiepumped OO0 g9
§ Gravity .29 o3 .

6. Bentonite seal: 2.-Bentonite granvles [ 33
b. [J1/4in. [33/81 .E]/?m Bentonitepellets [ 32
c Pe~ s Oher O .

7. Fine sand maternial; Marufacmrer, product mesh s{z8
a_fBadgre rre sard (Wﬁ fm@ L

b. Volumc‘aéded }/J- fl'* i3
8. Filter pack m‘m.nal Manufacrdr

I name an
e T /120 Red FP ,;Z (A,
b. Voludicadded & ~ ¥ Ta9I343

Facxoy( cut b 1
Continuous slot [3 0

Other O
b. Manufacturer (‘*Cﬂmldd'd’)

¢. Slotsize:
d- Slotted length;

a. Screen type:

1d

Other

0.01.i

m, .

None )X 1

Flush threaded PYC schedule 40 ¥ 23
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 O 2 4

‘:-\10 Screen material: L@'bco AOL "’56"')/)'66 LZO

1
!

ﬁ.
4

! hereby}eﬂ‘rf)\that the information on this form is trup~amd correct 1o the best cf my knowledge.

& Z/er/qt()‘\)

“Wilwanlee dFEIce 7

" luhsth 4 (oot

ease complete both sidds A1 this form and retwm 1o the appropriate DNR otlice histed at the tep of this lorm as required by chs. 144, 147 and 160, Wis. Stats.,
and ch. NR 141, Wis. Ad. Code. In accordance with ch.144, Wis Stais,, failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not less than $10, nor more than -

y

0 for each day of violation. In accordance with ch. 147, Wis. Slals.. failure to file this form may resuitin a forfeiture of not more than $10,0600 for each
of violation. NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. See instructions for more information including where the completed {orm should be sent,

mesh sw:

gve



; © Name and Address of Facility Contact /Owner/Responsible Party

| oa%
MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-113B Rev.7-98
Route to; Watershed/Wastewater [ ] Waste Management ]
Remediation/Redevelopment ﬁ Other []
Facility/Project Name County Name Well Name
One~Hiur Fapriea e MW audee MW -2
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number COWX Code | Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well ID Number
£00 e
1. Can this well be purged dry? % Yes 0O No Before Development  After Development

. 11. Depth to Water » , /
2. Well development method (from top of a_ ﬁ . g_kL f. _ - f : & — f
surged with bailer and bailed O well casing)
surged with bailer and pumped O
surged with block and bailed o Date bj_“ /.L3/2.0 OS¢ [b;13,L00
_surged with block and pumped o d yyyy mmaddyyyy
surged with block, bailed and pumped [J _ ] am. _ 0 am.
compressed air o Time c..\.ﬁ::‘ib}@pm 15:32 ppm.
bailed only (m}
pumped only o 12. Sediment in well __inches — — . inches
pumped slowly [w] bottom
Other o 13. Water clarity Clear Clear ] 20
‘ ] Turbxd E 1 5 Turbidbd 25
3. Time spent developing well ¢ g min. be)
o i
4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) — é/jfll" |
5. Inside diameter of well ~2.9_
6. Volume of water in filter pack and well M
casing —— _c]—&d
Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:
7. Volume of water removed from well - _q Agal
14. Total suspended __ __ __ __, __ mgl mgft .
8. Volume of water added Gif any) __ D Oga. solids .
: diw
9. Source of water added 4 / A’ 15.coo . ____._ mg . __ mg/l o
16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Firm
10. Analysis performed on water added? 0O Yes O No FirstName: |V O.j Last Name: m&fb@ -

(If yes, attach results)

s

Fim: e e in

17. Additional comments on development:

First
Name

I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best
of my knowledge.,

Name: ﬂ‘”’ M//Z&//
_Facility/Firm: Of’lﬁ H Z)U’/ W%&

404 W, Rurltixh &

Ciylswerzip: M (WA, WE £2210

Signature: MW

Print Name: 77/3 a/l H’a{! f‘Ul’W
TErrItom

Firm:

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To;:  Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management [ .
Remediation/Redevelopment X Other [J '
Page 1 of 1
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
One Hour Fabricare (38067040) SB-3
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chuef (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Tim Celichowski : hollow stem
Terracon Consultants Inc ] 10/10/2006 10/10/2006 auger
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 5.50 inches
Local Grid Origin (X} (estimated: [] ) or Boring Location [] R , , |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E s/c/N Lat ON OE
SE 1/4of SW  14ofSection 11, T7 NR21E Long ° ' " Feet O S Feet (0 W
Facility ID County County Code  |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 Milwaukee
Sample Soil Properties
& E g § Soil/Rock Description 0
o 2 ©° P Z
. § = -;8: 3 e And Geologic Origin For w e “ o Acle . > é
2 = 8 O | =2 Each Major Unit O | g 5, 0|2 5= .|8 . -
ES |28 2| B Sz ¥ |EG|E2E|2EIESD GE
32 |15 8| 2 o “ g dle.s a cE |86l EI8=T O o
Z& o]l m | A SH GRS ] S =& lome|Zo|laS[mE |[#O
z NASPHALT / ik
+ 5 | 31 [\CONCRETE / // 0
SS 2% | 22 SILTY CLAY - Tan, wet / '
Y /
52
|| I CL /
24 g - / 12.7
SS 24 bt
5
| 5
24 | 2: . some gravel / 64
S8 24 3= /
-6
52 /
1 24 2 5_7 / 12.6
. 88 24 | 3=
I8
4= /
- Zt—9 7
s %3 1= SANDY CLAY - Tan, some gravel, wet :/ 19.7
. 6= 7
15 =l A
[ 24 | 42 11 0.6
§S 24 Ie Z|_,, | SILTY CLAY - Gray, some gravel, wet
24 | o1 0.0
SS 24 | 5=
12 E = ]4
= =15
EOB - 15
I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signature Fim ' Terracon Consultants, Inc. Tel: 920-993-9096
D v~ 3011B E. Capitol Dr. Appleton, WI 54911 Fax: 920-993-9108

A\ 1>
This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.



State of Wiscensin
Deparvnent of Narural Resources

All abandenment work shall be perfcrmed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141 Wns
Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back.

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDON 1EN 4
Form 3370-3B R&

.
TR

FACILITY NAME

1) GENERAL l.\FOR.\rlA'l'!UN A

WeIUDr ilthol - (—0'-4“ Onginal Weii Owner (If Known)

Locsion Wulwuu\m TOI M ¢ ko
g = Present Weil Owner

JE 11 Of(AA_ ]/4ofSec Ilb( T_ T nrR 2L T«

(If appiicable) - " Suector Route

Gov't Lot Grid Number 474 . ZMJ@A fio.
Grid Location Cuty, State, Zip Code
£ CINOS. _ e OO wW | Ml VYL 53710

racity Wet No. and/or ;vame (It Appucable) ~ TWT Unique Well No.

vaﬂ Town Name

W[ wen \(QL, L’lj{

Strest ess of Well
i\7’0:1;"()'“/ N &u"/@(l)\ f‘/’

Reason For r\bmdanrcnl
/30 £ - lw

©m plete. /0//0/0{

Ciry, Viilage
Wflmv\l(u’ ) Wf)’c

Date ot Abandonmen

(_0/ /0/o£ ~ {‘1(0

':VELLIDRILLHOLE/BQBE&LOJ(E INFORMATION A
(3) Original Well/Drnillhol le §onstruction Cornpleted On @) Depth1o Water (Fcet) %{ﬂ
(Datz) IJ T\;‘ - Pump & Piping Removed? / [] Yes [[] Mo Not Applicible
] Linez(s) Removed? 0O Yes [] No Not Appiicable -
[ Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? [ Yes [Q M [f] NotApplicable
3 Water Well Oves B Casing Left in Place? 0Ys O
[} Driithole If No, Explain
" Borehole
X Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? | D Px Mo
Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? Bg Yes D No
P9 . Drilled [] Driven (Sandpoinry [ Dvg Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? [ Ye fx] Mo
[ Other (Specify) If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? O Yes R Mo
Formation T (5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material A
rmation Type: . .
_ B Condctor Pipe- [[] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
N Unconsolidated Foxmauen [ Beroek [] Dump Bailer [ Other (Explain)

Total Well Depth (ft.) Casing Diameter (ins.)

(From groundsurface)

Casing Depth (fr)

Was Well Annular Space Gromed? 1 Yer g No [[] Unknown

For monitoring weils and
monitoring well boreholes cnly

(6) Sealing Materials

[J Neat Cement Grout

[[J Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
O Concrete

] Clay-Sand Slurry

] Bentonite-Sand Slunry

1 ] Bentonite Pellets
l [] Granular Bentonite

i [] Bentonite - Cement Grott
l ..

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet [J Chipped Bentenite R
™ % ; ) saie, (Circle Mix Rag
Sealing Material Used From (Fr){ To (Ft.) Qgct%‘ﬁ:;{acm One) or Mud‘“? e]i(g)_?\_t
" / sutee | o5 [ 3 [oolbs
3/y Lers CiPS 3 /50 N/AR
7 ' ;
[a5s
=
)
(83 Comments: e v
© Namuochrson orFxrmDomg Scalng Work g [31Y) ~FOR:DNROR COUNTY USE- ONLY 3
Q/(< 9 (,/5/{ la’ri’\(.OJJ Dan. Receivi !)jsl;ict/Coum ;

/ k Ly .
Zl%m Of‘%ﬂﬁ Lo :lm ?{2{/&/@27’@
gy iy L’I« (i 94 =985

(.lly State, Lip Code

/ W«H(m/""’fd MELIRY

$ e v
B

; D (_omplymg Wom B

_ Ec—yiewerimspccz_or
L__] Noncomplvmo Wor},

Follow-up Necessary

NADICAT ATV o e gt



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98

Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management []
Remediation/Redevelopment (X Other [

Page 1 of 1

Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
One Hour Fabricare (38067040) SB-4
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Tim Celichowski hollow stem
Terracon Consultants Inc 10/10/2006 10/10/2006 auger
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 5.50 inches
Local Grid Origin  [X] (estimated: [] ) or Boring Location [] R , , |Local Grid Location '
State Plane N, E s/cN Lat 0N OE
SE  14of SW 14ofSection 11, T7 NR2IE Long ___°___ . Feet [1 S Feet O W
Facility ID County County Code  [Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 Milwaukee
Sample Soil Properties
& ’é‘ a § Soil/Rock Description 0
g g 43 And Geologic Origin Fo @ 1]
<8 |<B| 3| = B e o o e el 8 |Bslg. z g
2> =8 Q| = Each Major Unit O |2 8 s |E&® |2 §lmolB . |
S 28l 2| % S lEuzs 5 |EE|EE3E5y (B¢
Z5 |a2l @ | A D (ol|lEAl = |[Calsco|ad[ak |&0
= [\ASPHALT 7
4, | (21 | SICTY CLAY - Brown, moist CL /
3z T B
240 3 zl_, | SILTY SAND - Tan, moist R
= 0.0
m -3 .
%Z P mottling, some gravel, wet
6 = . -
72 4 5 0.0
|| s . B e
24 | 3= SILTY CLAY - Tan, mottling, some /
Ll Zl-¢ | gravel, wet 0.0
8 = CL /
124 ¢ = /
6 uzl o NO RECOVERY
18 = 0.0
| = ‘
%Z 3 - SILTY CLAY - Tan, some gravel, wet / 0.0
5
| E I l 1 V,
24 5= Gray v
24 | 4= /
s 12 / 0.0
H e | L /
24| 5z
nar 14 / 0.0
EOB - 15
I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signature Fim  Terracon Consultants, Inc. Tel: 920-993-9096
cf 0. . 3011B E. Capitol Dr. Appleton, WI 54911 Fax: 920-993-9108
e Q . A\

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.



State of Wisconsin
Deparunent of Natural Resources

WELLDRILLHOLE/BORE

. Form 3300-3B

LE ABA.\DO\ME\ .
a0 . Rev. IZ- ,
?‘2

All abandcnment work shall be perfcrmed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis,
Admin. Ccde, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. . . ~:~
1 FACILITY NAME ——

1) (;b;NERAL,!ﬁ:{-;Q&w,\.'m)\,'

Wel!/l?rillho@ i, Lm-my
Location “\W&‘r\]((’?

Onginal Weil Owner (Lf Known)

TO Mcfay

JE s of JW1sotsee. (1 T T nrR 2 gf

Present Well Qwner 1

(lf appiicable)

" Srector Koute

471b4 . Buitdgh St

City, State, Zip Code

Milvetel, I Sl o

Gov't Lot Grid Numnber
Grid Location
ﬁD\'DS ____fL[:]E.[:]W.
Civil Town, Name

W [wenKee s LJ)JZ

raciuty weil No. and/jor sName (L Appucable) W1 Unique Well No.

Strezt Aadrcss of Well

YIS b, B%‘f/ua)

Reason For ,‘kb:mdonmcnt

Bbrwwq,?ompl Te

5.
Ciry, Viilage
Mylway )Cﬁ ¢ (5 <

53208

*VELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE I\FOR MATION

(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole [onstmcuon Completed On
(Dass) 16 /1D (neS

D Monitoring Well
[ Water well
[[] Drilthole

" X Borehole

Conslmcuon Report Available?

DY(S @‘\o

Construction Type:
Drilled
Cther (Specify)

[] Driven (Sandpointy ~ [] Dusg

Formation Type:

Unconsolidated Formaticn [ Bedrock

Da do:
10 %? é 77« ¢s

@ Dep!h 10 Wazer (Fcet) _N'Lﬁ_
Pump & Piping Removed? ' [ Yes ] Mo Not Applicable
Linex(s) Removed? O Ys Mo Not Applicabile
Screen Removed? OYs M Not Applicable
Casing Left in Place? O Yes 7] No
If No, Explain
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? , [[] Yes DJNo
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface?  $g] Yes [ Mo
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? [J Yes (3o

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? [ Yes N
'[5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material

¥ Conductor Pipe? 5@ [[] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
[ Dump Bailer [] Other (Explain)

(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring weils and

o e (A
Total Wl Depth (ft.)
(From groundsurface)

| $  Casing Dismeter (ins.)

Casing Depth (fr.)

" [] Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes enly

[ Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
[] Concrete
[[] Clay-Sand Slurry

I [J Bentonite Pellets
l [] Granular Bentonite
, [[] Bentonite - Cement Grofit

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? [T Yer S9No [ Unknown [] Bentonite-Sand Slurry
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Synergy Environmental Lab, Inc.

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

TRACY HOUSTON
TERRACON

3011B E. Canitol Drive
APPLETON WI 54911

Report Date 23-Oct-06

Project Name FABRICARE MILWUAKEE
Proiect # 38067040

Lab Code 5014271A

Sample ID SB-l(}?{(L' ”) ’ﬂﬁ' /O/Z’”Ob

Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  10/9/2006

Result
General
General
Solids Percent 80.9
Organic

VOC's
Benzene <25
Bromobenzene <25
Bromodichloromethane <25
Bromoform <25
tert-Butylbenzene <25
sec-Butylbenzene <25
n-Butylbenzene <25
Carbon Tetrachloride <25
Chlorobenzene <25
Chloroethane <25
Chloroform <25
Chloromethane <25
2-Chlorotoluene <25
4-Chlorotoluene <25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <25
Dibromochloromethane <25
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25
1,2-Dichloroethane <25
1,1-Dichloroethane <25
1,1-Dichloroethene <25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene . <25

Units

%

ug/kg
ug’kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug’kg
ugkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
uglkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
uglkg
ug/kg

LOD LOQ Dil

52
21
13
15

5.6

20
8.7
11
13
59
84
5.1
17

17
22
19
20
10
11

15
16
89

16
66
42
48
18
26
65
28
35
2
19
27
16
53
75

54

72
59

32
36
29
48
51
28

Ll el T R N S S Sy G G U N

Invoice# E14271

Method

5021

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

'WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Run Date

10/16/2006

10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006

Analyst Code

L e R I el o T S S i R

CIR
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Project Name FABRICARE MILWUAKEE
Proiject # 38067040

Lab Code 5014271A

SampleID  SB-12)Y (21*) %,&1{0(/

Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 10/9/2006

Result
1,2-Dichloropropane <25
2,2-Dichloropropane . <25
1,3-Dichloropropane <25
Di-isopropy! ether <25
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <25
Ethylbenzene <25
Hexachlorobutadiene <25
Isopropylbenzene <25
p-Isopropyltoluene <25
Methylene chloride <25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene <25
n-Propylbenzene <25
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25
Tetrachloroethene 2440
Toluene <25
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25
Trichloroethene (TCE) 25"
Trichlorofluoromethane <25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
Vinyl Chloride <25
m&p-Xylene <50
o0-Xylene <25

Lab Code 5014271B

Sample ID SB-1(2./5)/(Z’I S)t

Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 10/9/2006

Result
General
General
Solids Percent . 81.0
Organic

VOC's
Benzene <25
Bromobenzene <25
Bromodichloromethane <25
Bromoform <25
tert-Butylbenzene <25
sec-Butylbenzene <25
n-Butylbenzene <25
Carbon Tetrachloride <25
Chlorobenzene <25
Chloroethane <25
Chloroform <25
Chloromethane <25
2-Chlorotoluene <25
4-Chlorotoluene <25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <25

Units LOD LOQ Dil

ug/kg 11
ug/kg 18
ug/kg 14
ug/kg 39
ug/kg 15
ug/kg 9.8
ug/kg 12
ug/kg 12
ug/kg 15
ug/kg 19
ug/kg 17
ug/kg 16
ug/kg 12
ug/kg 15
ug/kg 24
ug/kg 18
ug/kg 12
ug/kg 25
ug/kg 11
ugkg 21
ug/kg 18
ug/kg 20
ug/kg 11
ug/kg 7.9
ug/kg 8.6
ug/kg 5.5
ug/kg 17
ug/kg 8.8
of211(0¢

Units LOD

%

ug/kg 52
ug/kg 21
ug/kg 13
ug/kg 15
ug/kg 5.6
ug/kg 8
ug/kg 20
ug/kg 8.7
ug’kg 1
ug/kg 13
ug/kg 5.9
ug/kg 84
ug/kg 5.1
ug/kg 17
ug’kg 23

34
57
45
12
49
31
38
39
47
61
55
52
40
48
76
58
39
80
35
66
57
63
35
25
27
18
53
28

LOQ

16
66
42
48
18
26
65
28
35
42
19
27
16
53
75

e R S R e T e e T e T e T e T B T e e R T e e
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Invoice # E14271

Method

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

Method

5021

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

WIDNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Run Date

10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006

Run Date

10/16/2006

10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006

Analyst Code
CIR 1
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR

e e N e T N T i e O S e T e T T e T I S S Ry ey

Analyst Code

DiB 1

CIR
‘CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR

N e N e N e e e e e
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Project Name FABRICARE MILWUAKEE Invoice # E14271
Proiect # 38067040

Lab Code 5014271B

Sample ID SB-I(Z}S")/ (Z"«'b’“) MO/’D_’, oL
f

Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 10/9/2006

Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code
Dibromochloromethane <25 ug’kg 17 54 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25 ugkg 22 72 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25 ugkg 19 59 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 20 64 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Dichlorodiflucromethane <25 ug’kg 10 32 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25 ug/kg 11 36 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <25 ug/kg 9 29 1 8260B .10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 15 48 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug’kg 16 51 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 89 28 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25 ugkg 11 34 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug’kg 18 57 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25 ug’kg 14 45 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <25 ug’kg 39 12 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <25 ug/kg 15 49- 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 9.8 31 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <25 ug/kg 12 38 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene <25 ug/kg 12 39 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25 ug’kg 15 47 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Methylene chloride <25 ug’kg 19 61 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug’kg 17 55 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 16 52 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene <25 ug’kg 12 40 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug’kg 15 48 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug/kg 24 76 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene 9500 ug/kg 18 58 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 12 39 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25 ugks 25 20 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 11 35 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25 ug/kg 21 66 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane } <25 ug/kg 18 57 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) 45" ug’kg 20 63 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25 ug/kg 11 35 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug’kg 7.9 25 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 8.6 27 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <25 ug/kg 5.5 18 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 17 53 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
o0-Xylene <25 ug’kg 8.8 28 1 8260B ' 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Lab Code 5014271C
Sample ID SB-2(4)
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  10/9/2006
Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 923 % 1 5021 10/16/2006 DJIB 1
Organic
VOC's
Benzene <25 ug’kg 52 16 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Bromobenzene <25 ug/kg 21 66 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Bromodichloromethane <25 ug’kg 13 42 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Bromoform <25 ug’kg 15 48 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 5.6 18 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 3 of 10



Project Name FABRICARE MILWUAKEE Invoice# E14271
Proiect # 38067040

Lab Code 5014271C
Sample ID SB-2(4")
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  10/9/2006

Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code
sec-Butylbenzene <25 ugkg 8 26 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
n-Butylbenzene <25 ug’kg 20 65 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <25 ug/kg 8.7 28 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Chlorobenzene <25 ugkg 11 35 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
Chloroethane <25 ug/kg 13 42 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Chloroform <25 ug/kg 59 19 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Chloromethane <25 ug/kg 8.4 27 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25 ug’kg 17 53 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <25 ug/kg 23 75 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Dibromochloromethane <25 - ug/kg 17 54 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 22 72 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug’kg 19 59 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg - 20 64 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25 ug/kg 10 32 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25 ug/kg 11 36 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <25 ug/kg 9 29 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 15 48 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 16 51 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 8.9 28 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug’kg 11 34 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 18 57 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 14 45 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <25 ug/kg 39 12 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <25 ug/kg 15 49 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 9.8 31 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <25 ug/kg 12 38 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
Isopropylbenzene <25 ug/kg 12 39 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25 ug/kg 15 47 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Methylene chloride <25 ug/kg 19 61 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 17 55 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 16 52 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
n-Propylbenzene <25 ug’kg 12 40 1 8260B . 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug/kg 15 48 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug/kg 24 76 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
Tetrachloroethene 120 ug/kg 18 58 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 12 39 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 25 80 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 11 35 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25 ug/kg 21 66 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25 ug/kg 18 57 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <25 ug/kg 20 63 1 8260B 10/18/2006 . CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25 ug/kg 11 35 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 7.9 25 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene . <25 ug/kg 8.6 27 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <25 ug/kg 5.5 18 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 17 53 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
0-Xylene <25 ug’kg 8.8 28 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1

'WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 ' Page 4 of 10



Project Name FABRICARE MILWUAKEE
38067040

5014271D
SB-2(11.5)

Proiect #

Lab Code
Sample ID
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date

General
General
Solids Percent
Organic
VOC's
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
tert-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
n-Butylbenzene
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane

Dibromochloromethane
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
Di-isopropyl ether

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene
Methylene chloride

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene (TCE)
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

10/9/2006

Result

85.7

<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25
<25

Units

%

ug’kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
uglkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug’kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
vg/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug’kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
vg/kg

LOD LOQ
52 16
21 66
13 42
15 48
5.6 18
8 26
20 65
8.7 28
11 35
13 42
59 19
8.4 27
5.1 16
17 53
23 75
17 54
2 72
19 59
20 64
10 32
11 36
9 29
15 48
16 51
8.9 28
11 34
18 57
14 45
3.9 12
15 49
9.8 31
12 38
12 39
15 47
19 61
17 55
16 52
12 40
15 48
24 76
18 58
12 39
25 80
11 35
21 66
18 57
20 6
11 35
7.9 25
8.6 27

Dil

—
O g S o VY S Sy

Invoice # E14271

Method

5021

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8§260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

8260B

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Run Date

10/16/2006

10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006

Analyst Code

CIR
CIR
CIR
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Project Name FABRICARE MILWUAKEE

Proiect # 38067040

Lab Code 5014271D
Sample ID SB-2(11.5")
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 10/9/2006

Result

Vinyl Chloride <25
mé&p-Xylene <350
o-Xylene <25

Lab Code 5014271E

Sample ID SB-3(10")

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  10/9/2006

Result
General
General )
Solids Percent 894
Organic

VOC's
Benzene <25
Bromobenzene <25
Bromodichloromethane <25
Bromoform <25
tert-Butylbenzene <25
sec-Butylbenzene <25
n-Butylbenzene <25
Carbon Tetrachloride <25
Chlorobenzene <25
Chloroethane <25
Chloroform <25
Chloromethane <25
2-Chlorotoluene <25
4-Chlorotoluene <25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <25
Dibromochloromethane <25
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25
1,2-Dichloroethane <25
1,1-Dichloroethane <25
1,1-Dichloroethene <25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 151 :
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25
1,2-Dichloropropane <25
2,2-Dichloropropane , <25
1,3-Dichloropropane <25
Di-isopropyl ether <25
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <25
Ethylbenzene <25
Hexachlorobutadiene <25
Isopropylbenzene <25
p-Isopropyltoluene <25
Methylene chloride <25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene <25
n-Propylbenzene <25
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25

Units
uglkg
ug/kg
ug/kg

Units

%

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug’kg
ug/kg
ug’kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
uglkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
uglkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/ksg
ug/kg
ug/kg
uglkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
uglkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug’kg

LOD LOQ Dil

5.5
17
8.8

LOD

52
21
13
15

5.6

8
20

8.7
11
13

‘59

84

5.1
17
23
17
2
19
20
10
11

9
15
16

8.9
11
18
14

3.9
15

9.8
12
12
15
19
17
16
12
15
24

18
53
28

LOQ

16
66
42
48
18
26

65

28
35
42
19
27
16
53
75
54
72
59
64
32
36
29
48
51
28
34
57
45
12
49
31
38
39
47
61
55
52
40
48
76

1
1
1

R e S T Sl T e S P S N — I =

Invoice # E14271

Method

8260B
8260B

8260B

Method

5021

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Run Date

10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006

Run Date

10/16/2006

10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006

Analyst Code
CJR 1
CIR 1
CJR 1

Analyst Code

DIB 1

CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
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Project Name FABRICARE MILWUAKEE ' Invoice# E14271
Project # 38067040 '

Lab Code 5014271E
Sample ID SB-3(10")
Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  10/9/2006

Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code
Tetrachlorocthene 10100 ugkg 18 58 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Toluene <25 ug’kg 12 39 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 25 80 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 11 35 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25 ug/kg 21 66 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25 ug/kg 18 57 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) 190 ug/kg 20 63 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25 ug/kg 11 35 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 79 25 1 8260B 1071872006 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 8.6 27 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <25 ug’kg 5.5 18 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 17 53 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
o0-Xylene <25 ugkg 8.8 28 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Lab Code 5014271F
Sample ID SB-3(14)
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  10/9/2006
Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 88.7 % 1 5021 10/16/2006 DIB 1
Organic ’
VOC's
Benzene <25 ug’kg 52 16 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Bromobenzene <25 ug/kg 21 66 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <25 ug/kg 13 42 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
Bromoform <25 ug/kg 15 48 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25 ug’kg 5.6 18 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 8 26 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 20 65 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <25 ug/kg 8.7 28 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Chlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 11 35 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Chloroethane <25 ug/kg 13 42 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Chloroform <25 ug/kg 5.9 19 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Chloromethane i <25 ug/kg 84 27 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 17 53 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <25 ug/kg 23 75 1 8260B. 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Dibromochloromethane <25 ug/kg 17 54 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 22 72 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 19 59 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 20 64 1 8260B- 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25 ug’kg 10 32 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25 ug/kg 11 36 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <25 ug’kg 9 29 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 15 . 48 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene <25 ug/kg 16 51 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug’kg 8.9 28 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 11 34 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug’kg 18 57 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 14 45 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <25 ug/kg 39 12 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <25 ug/kg 15 49 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
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Project Name FABRICARE MILWUAKEE Invoice # E14271
Proiect # 38067040

Lab Code 5014271F
Sample ID SB-3(14")
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  10/9/2006

Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code

Ethylbenzene <25 ug’kg 9.8 31 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <25 ug/kg 12 38 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene <25 ugkg 12 39 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25 ug/kg 15 47 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Methylene chloride <25 ugkg 19 61 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 17 55 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Naphthalene ) <25 ug/kg 16 52 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
n-Propylbenzene <25 ug/kg 12 40 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane <25 ug/kg 15 48 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug/kg 24 76 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <25 ug/kg 18 58 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Toluene ’ <25 ugkg 12 39 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 25 80 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 11 35 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25 ug/kg 21 66 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25 ug/kg 18 57 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Trichlorcethene (TCE) <25 ug/kg 20 63 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25 ug/kg 11 35 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 79 25 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 8.6 27 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <25 ug/kg 5.5 18 1 8260B 10/1872006 CIR 1
m&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 17 53 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
o-Xylene <25 ug/kg 8.8 28 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1

Lab Code 5014271G

Sample ID SB-4(4")

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  10/9/2006

Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 88.8 % 1 5021 10/16/2006 DJB 1
Organic

VOC's
Benzene <25 ug/kg 5.2 16 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Bromobenzene <25 ug/kg 21 66 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Bromodichloromethane <25 ug/kg 13 42 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Bromoform <25 ug/kg 15 48 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 5.6 18 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 8 26 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 20 65 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <25 ug/kg 8.7 28 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Chlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 11 35 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Chloroethane <25 ug/kg 13 42 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
Chloroform <25 ug/kg 59 19 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Chloromethane <25 ug/kg 84 27 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 17 53 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <25 ug/kg 23 75 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Dibromochloromethane <25 ug/kg 17 54 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 22 ) 1 8260B - 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 19 59 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 20 64 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25 ug’kg 10 32 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
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Project Name FABRICARE MILWUAKE Invoice# E14271
Proiect # 38067040 : .

Lab Code 5014271G
Sample ID SB-4(4)
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  10/9/2006

, Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code
1,2-Dichloroethane <25 ug’kg 11 36 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <25 ug/kg 9 29 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25 ug’kg 15 48 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 16 51 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 8.9 28 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug’kg 11 34 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug’kg 18 57 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 14 45 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <25 ug/kg 39 12 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <25 . ug/kg 15 49 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 9.8 31 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <25 ug’kg 12 38 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene <25 ug/kg 12 39 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25 ug/kg 15 47 1 8260B 10/182006 CIR 1
Methylene chloride <25 ug/kg 19 61 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ugkg 17 55 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 16 52 1 8260B : 10/18/2006 CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene <25 ug/kg 12 40 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug/kg 15 48 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocthane <25 ugkg 24 76 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <25 ug/kg 18 58 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 12 39 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug’kg 25 80 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 11 35 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25 ug’kg 21 66 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25 ug/kg 18 57 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <25 ug’kg 20 63 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25 ug’kg 11 35 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 7.9 25 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug’kg 8.6 27 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <25 ug’kg 5.5 18 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 17 53 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
o-Xylene <25 ugkg 8.8 28 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1

Lab Code 5014271H

Sample ID SB-4(14")

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  10/9/2006

Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 88.9 % 1 5021 10/16/2006 DIB 1
Organic

VOC's
Benzene <25 ugkg 5.2 16 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Bromobenzene <25 ug/kg 21 66 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <25 ug/kg 13 42 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Bromoform <25 ug/kg 15 48 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 5.6 18 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25 ug’kg 8 26 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
n-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 20 65 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <25 uglkg 8.7 28 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Chlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 11 35 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Chloroethane <25 ug/kg 13 42 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
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Project Name FABRICARE MILWUAKEE Invoice # E14271
Proiect # 38067040

Lab Code 5014271H
Sample ID SB-4(14")

Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  10/9/2006

Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code
Chloroform <25 ug/kg 5.9 19 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Chloromethane <25 ug/kg 8.4 27 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 5.1 16 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 17 53 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <25 ug/kg 23 75 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
Dibromochloromethane <25 ug/kg 17 54 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug’kg 22 72 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 19 59 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 20 64 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25 ug/kg 10 32 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25 ug/kg 11 36 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <25 ugkg 9 29 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene : <25 ug/kg 15 48 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 16 51 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 89 28 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 1 34 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 18 57 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25 ugkg 14 45 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <25 ugkg 39 12 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <25 ugkg 15 49 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 9.8 31 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <25 ug/kg 12 38 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Isopropylbenzene <25 ug/kg 12 39 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25 ug/kg 15 47 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Methylene chloride <25 ug/kg 19 61 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
Methy] tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 17 55 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 16 52 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
ri-Propylbenzene <25 ug/kg 12 40 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ugkg 15 48 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug/kg 24 76 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <25 ug/kg 18 58 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 12 39 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 25 80 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 11 35 1 8260B - 10/18/2006 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichlorocthane <25 ug/kg 21 66 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25 ug/kg 18 57 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <25 ug/kg 20 63 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25 ug/kg 11 35 1 8260B 10/18/2006 - CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 7.9 25 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ugkg 8.6 27 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <25 ug/kg 5.5 18 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 17 53 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
0-Xylene <25 ug/kg 8.8 28 1 8260B 10/18/2006 CIR 1
"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within limits.

Authorized Signature Wﬂ-@g }2 @M‘%)@/b
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Synergy Environmental Lab, Inc.

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

TRACY HOUSTON
TERRACON

3011B E. Canitol Drive
APPLETON WI 54911

Report Date 25-Oct-06

Project Name FABRICARE MILWAUKEE Invoice# E14296
Proiect # 38067040
Lab Code 5014296A

Sample ID MW-2
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  10/13/2006

Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code
Organic

VOC's

Benzene <0.47 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CJR 1
Bromobenzene <0.62 ug/l 0.62 2 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.82 ug/l 0.82 2.6 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CJR 1
Bromoform <03 ug/l 0.3 0.97 1 8260B 101232006 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.6 ug/l 0.6 1.9 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <0.76 ug/l 0.76 24 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIJR 1
n-Butylbenzene <11 ug/l 1.1 35 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.52 ug/l 0.52 1.7 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <0.56 ug/l 0.56 1.8 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1
Chloroethane <0.54 ug/l 0.54 1.7 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1
Chloroform <0.61 ug/l 0.61 1.9 1 8260B 101232006 CIR 1
Chloromethane <1 ug/l 1 33 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <11 ug/l 1.1 34 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.62 ug/l 0.62 2 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <25 ug/l 2.5 8.1 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1
Dibromochloromethane <0.65 ug/l 0.65 2.1 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.68 ug/l 0.68 22 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CJR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.72 ug/l 0.72 23 1 8260B 10232006 CJR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.69 ug/l 0.69 22 1 8260B 10232006 CIJR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorocthane <0.72 ug/l 0.72 23 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ) <0.56 ug/l 0.56 1.8 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <03 ug/l 0.3 0.97 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIJR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.29"J" vg/l 0.68 22 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <095 ug/l 0.95 3 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <047 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 10/232006 CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <12 ug/l 1.2 4 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.67 ug/l 0.67 21 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether ‘ <0.71 ug/l 0.71 23 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 . ) Page 1 0f2



Project Name FABRICARE MILWAUKEE Invoice# E14296
Proiect # 38067040

Lab Code 5014296A
Sample ID MW-2
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/13/2006

: Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Method RunDate Analyst Code
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.49 ug/l 0.49 L5 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.38 ug/l 0.38 12 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CJR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <21 ug/l 2.1 6.7 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIJR 1
Isopropylbenzene <0.99 ug/l 0.99 32 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CJR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.81 ug/l 0.81 2.6 1 8260B 10/232006 CIR 1
Methylene chloride <0.69 ug/l 0.69 22 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.52 ug/l 0.52 1.6 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIJR 1
Naphthalene <22 ug/l 22 6.8 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CJR 2
n-Propylbenzene <0.61 ug/l 0.61 2 1 8260B 10/232006 CJR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.89 ug/l 0.89 2.8 1 8260B 10/232006 CJR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.65 ug/l 0.65 2.1 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <052 ug/l 0.52 1.6 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CJR 1
Toluene ) <0.59 ug/l 0.59 1.9 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <15 ug/l 1.5 4.8 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <14 ug/l 14 44 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIJR 2
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <05 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <044 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.61 ug/l 0.61 1.9 1 8260B 101232006 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.39 ug/l 0.39 13 1 8260B 1072312006 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <12 ug/l 1.2 3.7 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride 02" ug/l 0.17 0.55 1 8260B 10/232006 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <1.1 ug/l 11 34 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CJR 1
o-Xylene <0.32 ug/l 0.32 1 1 8260B 10/23/2006 CIR 1
"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within limits.
2 Relative percent difference failed for laboratory spiked samples.

Authorized Signature W }2 ﬂal,(‘%ﬂ/b
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CHAIN O >USTODY RECORD

Synergy

Chain# N° 4829

Page of

Account No. : fﬁV’f@WM@ﬂ%&g ﬁ.a 'y g« Sample Handling Request
__ Rush Analysis Date Required
Project #: - . -
e %lﬁrl 04 O 1990 Prospect Ct. ® Appleton, Wi 54914 (Rushes acceptegr:;; ‘%'.':;:xrozur:go"zamn)
Sampler: (signature) i 920-830-2455 * FAX 920-733-0631
. [
Project (Name / Locati w’ (349’//(2‘/(: _ N(’/w wu Mcee Analysis Requested
Reports To: 77/& 7, ’{’f(/( LIt Invoice To: i Other Analysis
Company 7// //g(r "0 N Company .
A |0
[Tol o)} %)
Address gMLﬁ £, C‘p,‘?’l/ D/ Address 1;(% §_ £
. ; . . & (S8
City State Zip ”/dyn wl (,fq// City State Zip § 8 § = : g ?g
Phone /;,7 447 - 4044 Phone 5 % g § Eu;: 3
E /471\ 443-9/0§ FAX SRR PO
. Collection Filtered|  No. of Sample olo|alolo|z|slT
i 5 o o ©
Lab l D . Sample I.D. | Date Time Comp| Grab YN | Containers l’l\/Tai/tF:i?()* Preservation GDZ & E g g o<. Sle
-  ; MW - 1%z, (% kI~ | 3 |gw — X
\\\.\\ AVJ 2
T Y
s e
i LN 4
y b =
i 5 AR \’\‘\ _
Comments/Special Instructions (*Specify groundwater “GW”, Drinking Water “DW”, Waste Water “WW”, Soil “S”, Air “A”, Qil, Sludge etc.) T
R inquished By: |gn) Time Date  Received By: (sign) Time Date
MO Yol
Coo‘ler,seél intact upon receipt: . af] 4 7
. . Received in Laboratory By: WL\M Time:  F (™ A Date: /4 Waé
77 7




.0

;)
WELL DEPTH: L
™~
DATE: 1 ©[|3[pte  |TiME: \ 445 AMGN EPTH TO GROUND WATER (FT): < - 3(0
CALCULATION: 7@'
™A\~ 43, -0\ 3 = 4 qa\\mx
Pt
[SANIPLING METHOD: LS« o Aea—
DATE __ [TIME (AM/PM) GALLONS REMOVED |COMMENTS
ol 31ee] \Bo | begm  pupirect Sucgnds
l (508 ‘\-?—qmm PWA&’V\,
v |53 C,bt\e_dteL M
" [DISSOLVED OXYGEN: “[FERROUS IRON: NITRATE
" [pH: ORP: TEMP: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (uS/cm) %1000
SAMPLE APPEARANCE: veyture? turen |ODOR: YES C@ ANALYSES:
SUGHTLY TURBID  CLEAR NOT NOTED oL

TERRACON GROUND WATER SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

proJECTNAME: 0N Hiluy  F ehviczre Ml .

PROJECT NO. 3J/) (7040

PROJECT LOCATION: 4104 W. Putegh (5.

SAMPLE POINT: AW~ 2~

/

CASING DIAMETER:

SAMPLE POINT DESCRIPTION:

[CLEANING PERFORMED IN FlEmANOL AND DISPOSABLE GLOVES *sma ovenryon sars omas .uume wimw rvvonaso

~ |COMMENTS:
SAMPLED BY: DATE:
A YT
REVIEWED BY: DATE:
Iofic |ob
GRS, Jic]

el
.Aevmpn‘i



One Hour Fabricare 1E!I'l'aCDn
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Terracon Project No. 38067040

October 31, 2006

o s

2. View of the ﬂus-munt gas vapo amlmg point t the nhf he ry cleaning equipment.




One Hour Fabricare 1|i!l‘l'acon
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Terracon Project No. 38067040

October 31, 2006

. DRY CLEANERS

EFabricare |

4. View of the south side of One Hour Fabricare from the southwest corner of the site.




One Hour Fabricare
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
Terracon Project No. 38067040
October 31, 2006

P

6. View of the noh side of the site from the eas.

ng soil boring SB-4.




One Hour Fabricare .“.El'l'aCDn
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Terracon Project No. 38067040

October 31, 2006

7. Viw of te est side of the dry cleaner building an the adjacent property to the west of the
site.

N

8. View of 47" Street followed by the adjacent facility to the east of the ubject site.




One Hour Fabricare '“i!rracon
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Terracon Project No. 38067040

October 31, 2006

"

9. View of West Burleigh Street followed by the ;d'*acent facilities to the south o the sub't site.
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10. View of the adjacent facility to the wesf-of thsubject site.




One Hour Fabricare 1rerl'aCDn
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Terracon Project No. 38067040

October 31, 2006

11. View the adjacent alley and residential area to the north of the subject site.
WA N O T

12. View groundwater monitoring well MW-2 and te 55-ga||n drums cntainig drill cuttings and
purged groundwater to the north of dry cleaner building.




One Hour Fabricare '“-erraccm
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Terracon Project No. 38067040

October 31, 2006

13. View soil boring SB-3 to the south f the dry cIeaning uuldlng.

14. View of soil boring SB-4 to the east of the dry cleaning building.




One Hour Fabricare -"i!l‘l' al:Dn
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Terracon Project No. 38067040

October 31, 2006
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15. View of the fill pipe to the underground storage tank to the north of the dry cleaning building.
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16. View of pipes adjacent to the north side of the dry cleaning building.




